
Page 1 to 8

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/039233-2024 

Tender

Oliver McGowan Learning Disability and Autism
Training™

NHS Hertfordshire and West Essex Integrated Care Board

F02: Contract notice

Notice identifier: 2024/S 000-039233

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-04c28d  

Published 5 December 2024, 1:30pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

NHS Hertfordshire and West Essex Integrated Care Board

Charter House Parkway

Welwyn Garden City

AL8 6JL

Contact

EoECPH Corporate Services

Email

corporate.services@eoecph.nhs.uk

Country

United Kingdom

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/039233-2024
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/039233-2024
mailto:corporate.services@eoecph.nhs.uk


Page 2 to 8

Region code

UKH23 - Hertfordshire

Internet address(es)

Main address

https://www.hertsandwestessex.icb.nhs.uk/

Buyer's address

https://www.hertsandwestessex.icb.nhs.uk/

I.2) Information about joint procurement

The contract is awarded by a central purchasing body

I.3) Communication

The procurement documents are available for unrestricted and full direct access, free of
charge, at

https://health-family.force.com/s/Welcome

Additional information can be obtained from the above-mentioned address

Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted electronically via

https://health-family.force.com/s/Welcome

Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted to the above-mentioned address

Electronic communication requires the use of tools and devices that are not generally
available. Unrestricted and full direct access to these tools and devices is possible, free of
charge, at

https://health-family.force.com/s/Welcome

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Body governed by public law

https://www.hertsandwestessex.icb.nhs.uk/
https://www.hertsandwestessex.icb.nhs.uk/
https://health-family.force.com/s/Welcome
https://health-family.force.com/s/Welcome
https://health-family.force.com/s/Welcome


Page 3 to 8

I.5) Main activity

Health

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Oliver McGowan Learning Disability and Autism Training™

II.1.2) Main CPV code

80511000 - Staff training services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

Provision of Oliver McGowan Learning Disability and Autism Training™ - Tier 1, Tier 2 and
Lead Trainer.

II.1.5) Estimated total value

Value excluding VAT: £375,200

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.2) Description

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

80000000 - Education and training services

II.2.3) Place of performance



Page 4 to 8

NUTS codes

UK - United Kingdom

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

The Government have introduced a requirement for CQC registered service providers to
ensure their employees receive learning disability and autism training appropriate to their
role. This is to ensure the health and social care workforce have the right skills and
knowledge to provide safe, compassionate, and informed care to autistic people and people
with a learning disability. This requirement is set out in the Health and Care Act 2022
(became a legal requirement from 1 July 2022).

The Oliver McGowan Mandatory Training will comply with the code of practice/CQC
regulations. A key and unique element of the training is recruiting experts with lived
experience to deliver aspects of the training. Following the completion of e-learning staff
must complete either of hour-long live webinars or full day face-to-face training, depending
on the level of expertise required.

Proposals are sought from experienced, credible, and reputable providers in the field of
training delivery to health and social care to support Hertfordshire and west Essex ICB. The
service need includes, delivering Tier 1 and Tier 2 training sessions, delivering “train the
trainer” sessions via a lead trainer and supporting the development of sustainability across
the system to ensure continued delivery post funding.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Price 

II.2.6) Estimated value

Value excluding VAT: £375,200

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing
system

Start date

1 April 2025

End date

31 March 2026



Page 5 to 8

This contract is subject to renewal

No

II.2.10) Information about variants

Variants will be accepted: No

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: Yes

Description of options

An extension of 2x12 months is available if further funding becomes available.

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No



Page 6 to 8

Section III. Legal, economic, financial and technical
information

III.1) Conditions for participation

III.1.1) Suitability to pursue the professional activity, including requirements
relating to enrolment on professional or trade registers

List and brief description of conditions

Please refer to the full SQ.

To deliver this contract Hertfordshire and west Essex ICB require access to Tier 1 and Tier 2
Trainers, in addition to Lead Trainers (to enable delivery of "train the trainer" sessions). The
successful bidder is required to list their trainers who are registered on "The Oliver McGowan
Mandatory Training approved trainers" list for both Tier 1 and Tier 2. The successful bidder is
required to work with a lead trainer who is registered on "The Oliver McGowan Mandatory
Training approved trainers" list to deliver “train the trainer” sessions and train those with
lived experience. This can be an employee or a subcontractor. If you don’t already have
someone in place during the procurement, you will need to confirm that your organisation
has a plan in place to ensure access to at least one Lead Trainer by May 2025.

III.1.2) Economic and financial standing

Selection criteria as stated in the procurement documents

III.1.3) Technical and professional ability

Selection criteria as stated in the procurement documents

III.2) Conditions related to the contract

III.2.3) Information about staff responsible for the performance of the contract

Obligation to indicate the names and professional qualifications of the staff assigned to
performing the contract

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description



Page 7 to 8

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate

Date

9 January 2025

Local time

12:00pm

IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted

English

IV.2.6) Minimum time frame during which the tenderer must maintain the
tender

Tender must be valid until: 31 March 2026

IV.2.7) Conditions for opening of tenders

Date

5 December 2024

Local time

12:00pm

Place

Atamis



Page 8 to 8

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.1) Information about recurrence

This is a recurrent procurement: No

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

NHS Resolution

8th Floor 10S Collonade

London

E14 4PU

Country

United Kingdom

Internet address

https://www.resolution.nhs.uk

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

https://www.resolution.nhs.uk
http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.2) Information about joint procurement
	I.3) Communication
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.5) Estimated total value
	II.1.6) Information about lots

	II.2) Description
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.6) Estimated value
	II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
	II.2.10) Information about variants
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section III. Legal, economic, financial and technical information
	III.1) Conditions for participation
	III.1.1) Suitability to pursue the professional activity, including requirements relating to enrolment on professional or trade registers
	III.1.2) Economic and financial standing
	III.1.3) Technical and professional ability

	III.2) Conditions related to the contract
	III.2.3) Information about staff responsible for the performance of the contract


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate
	IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted
	IV.2.6) Minimum time frame during which the tenderer must maintain the tender
	IV.2.7) Conditions for opening of tenders


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.1) Information about recurrence
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-05-01T03:01:23+0100
	TCPDF




